
 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

ceredigion.gov.uk 
 

 

1 
 

3 August 2023 
 
 
 

Dear Sir / Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of the Development Management Committee will 
be held HYBRID - NEUADD CYNGOR CEREDIGION, PENMORFA, ABERAERON / 
REMOTELY VIA VIDEO CONFERENCE on Wednesday, 9 August 2023 at 10.00 am 
for the transaction of the following business: 
  
1.   Apologies  

  
2.   Personal Matters  

  
3.   Disclosures of personal interest/prejudicial interest  

  
4.   To consider the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on the 

12 July 2023 (Pages 3 - 6) 
  

5.   To consider planning applications deferred at previous Meetings of 
the Committee (Pages 7 - 18) 
  

6.   Development, Advertisement, Local Authority and Statutory 
Applications (Pages 19 - 56) 
  

7.   Planning applications dealt with by way of delegated authority (Pages 
57 - 62) 
  

8.   Appeals (Pages 63 - 64) 
 

 
 

Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register 
 

A Translation Services will be provided at this meeting and those present are 
welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/


 
To:  Chairman and Members of Development Management Committee 
 The remaining Members of the Council for information only. 



Minutes of a Meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
held hybrid on  

Wednesday, 12 July 2023 
 

Present: Councillor Rhodri Davies (Chair), Councillors Gethin Davies, Marc 
Davies, Meirion Davies, Ifan Davies, Rhodri Evans, Hugh R M Hughes, Maldwyn 
Lewis, Gareth Lloyd, Sian Maehrlein, Chris James, Mark Strong and Carl Worrall 
 
Also present:- Councillor Bryan Davies and Alun Williams  
 
Also in attendance: Mr Russell Hughes-Pickering, Corporate Lead Officer – 
Economy & Regeneration, Mrs Catrin Newbold – Service Manager (Development 
Management), Mr Jonathan Eirug – Development Management Team Leader 
North,  Mr Sam Pugh- Development Management Team Leader – South,  
Mrs Sian Holder- Development Management Team Leader - South, Ms Nia Jones, 
Corporate Manager – Democratic Services, Mrs Ffion Lloyd, Solicitor and Mrs 
Dana Jones, Democratic Services and Standards Officer 
 
         (10:00am-12:20pm) 

 
1  Personal 
The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting. 

2 Apologies 
Councillor Ceris Jones apologised for her inability to attend the meeting.  

3  Disclosure of Personal and/or Prejudicial Interest 
Councillor Rhodri Evans stated that he had received a dispensation to speak only 
on Application A201012 by the Ethics and Standards Committee. 
 
Mrs Dana Jones, Democratic Services declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in Application A220674 and Ms Nia Jones, Corporate Manager – 
Democratic Services took the minutes for this item. 
 
4 Minutes of a Meeting of the Committee held on the 14 June 2023 
It was RESOLVED to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of 14 
June 2023 
Matters arising 
None.  
 
5 Planning applications deferred at previous Meetings of the Committee  
Consideration was given to the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer – Economy 
and Regeneration on the following planning applications which had been considered 
at a previous meeting and which required further consideration by the Committee:- 
 
 To APPROVE the application subject to a S106 agreement under the provision of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 tying the proposed development to the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



agricultural business at Penlanwen and vice versa. If the S 106 agreement was not 
completed, the Corporate Lead Officer -Economy and Regeneration being 
authorised to REFUSE the application.  
 
Members did not agree with the recommendation of the Officers and were of the 
opinion that the application could be approved for the following reasons:-  

• Following a Site Inspection Panel visit to the location, Members agreed with 
the panel who concluded that following the inspection of the land closer to 
the main farmstead, locating the development adjacent to the main 
farmstead was not suitable due to that location being steep, close to an 
adjoining river and that the access to the farm itself was inadequate in their 
opinion due to the need to traverse through the main farmyard which was in 
agricultural operation and accordingly there was justification for the 
development to be sited in the proposed location. 

• The application site was the only feasible location for the siting of the pods 
themselves. 

• The Glamping pods would not have an adverse visual impact on the 
landscape as the proposed site was below the ridge line and complied with 
DM17. 

• This was a subjective application that could be approved as it assisted the 
farm with diversification.  

• The application could be approved subject to a Section 106  agreement 
under the provision of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 tying the 
proposed development to the agricultural business at Penlanwen and vice 
versa. 

_________________________________________________________________ 
 
A220250 Erection of a detached block of flats, six storeys in height (sixth storey 
within roof space), containing 24 units with associated car parking and communal 
amenity spaces, Area of land adjacent to the Brynderw Building, Stanley Road, 
Aberystwyth 
 
To APPROVE the application subject to conditions and the completion of a S106 
agreement in respect of the affordable units. 
 
6 Development, Advertisement, Local Authority and Statutory      
Applications 
Consideration was given to the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer Economy and 
Regeneration upon development, advertisement; local authority and statutory 
planning Applications:- 
 
Mrs Gwennan Jenkins (Agent) and Mr Dyfed Evans (Applicant) addressed the 
Committee in accordance with the Operational procedure for Members of the 
Public addressing the Development Management Committee   
 
 
 
A220638 Phase 4 - Erection of 8 dwellings to include 2 affordable dwellings, Cae 
John, Cross Inn, Llanon 
 

Page 4



To DEFER the application to allow further time or a ‘cooling off’ period to further 
consider the acceptability of the development in principle and its compliance with 
policies LU06 and LU24, as this application would exceed the proposed density 
further in the Linked Settlements and Other Locations category for this Settlement 
Group at this point in time.  
 
          
 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
Mr Geraint John addressed the Committee in accordance with the Operational 
procedure for Members of the Public addressing the Development Management 
Committee   
 
A220674 Proposed expansion of the caravan park at Bargoed Farm comprising of 
new tourer pitches with hot tubs, and glamping accommodation, Bargoed Farm, 
Llwyncelyn, Aberaeron 
 
 
To APPROVE the application subject to conditions.  
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Mrs Gwennan Jenkins (Agent) and Mr Meirion Evans (Applicant) addressed the 
Committee in accordance with the Operational procedure for Members of the 
Public addressing the Development Management Committee   
 
A220763 Proposed replacement dwelling (Demolition at completion),extension to 
the garden area and associated works, Allt y Bryn,Beulah, Newcastle Emlyn 
 
To REFER the application to the Site Inspection Panel in accordance with 
Paragraph 2 of the Council’s adopted criteria. 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
A230270 Raising of the existing front extension roof and general re-roofing 
of the whole of the leisure centre building and associated works including 
replacement rainwater goods, Canolfan Hamdden Teifi, Park Place Gwbert Road, 
Cardigan 
 
To APPROVE the application subject to conditions.  
 
 
 
7 Planning Applications dealt with by Corporate Lead Officer – Economy 
and Regeneration:- 
It was RESOLVED to note the schedule of planning applications dealt with the 
Report of the Corporate Lead Officer – Economy and Regeneration. 

Page 5



 

8  Planning Appeals 
It was AGREED to note the appeals received.  

Confirmed at the meeting of the Committee held on the xxx 
 
      Chairman:-____________________ 
 
        Date:_______________ 
 

Page 6



1. Gohiriwyd/Deferred

#
Cyfeirnod y Cais

/ Application
Reference

Dyddiad y
derbyniwyd /

Received
Date

Ymgeisydd
/ Applicant

Bwriad / Proposal Lleoliad / Location
Argymhelliad /

Recommendation

1 A220763 10-10-2022 Mr M Evans

Proposed replacement
dwelling (Demolition at
completion), extension to
the garden area and
associated works.

Allt y Bryn, Beulah,
Newcastle Emlyn, SA38
9QH

Refuse

                             2 / 58Page 7

Agenda Item 5



1.1. A220763

                             3 / 58Page 8



 

Rhif y Cais / Application
Reference

A220763

Derbyniwyd / Received 10-10-2022

Y Bwriad / Proposal Annedd newydd arfaethedig (gan ddymchwel yr annedd presennol wrth ei gwblhau), estyniad
i ardal yr ardd a gwaith cysylltiedig.

Lleoliad Safle / Site
Location

Allt y Bryn, Beulah, Castellnewydd Emlyn, SA38 9QH

Math o Gais /
Application Type

Cynllunio llawn

Ymgeisydd / Applicant Mr M Evans, Allt y Bryn, Beulah, Castell Newydd Emlyn, Ceredigion, SA38 9QH

Asiant / Agent Mr Robert Thomas (Thomas Login Architecture), Plas y Berllan, Ffostrasol, Llandysul,
Ceredigion, SA44 4TE

Y SAFLE A HANES PERTHNASOL 

Saif Allt y Bryn, byngalo sengl, ar ochr ogleddol ffordd wledig wedi'i leoli 4.1 cilomedr o Beulah, Castellnewydd Emlyn i'r de a
4.5 cilomedr o Dan-y-groes i'r gorllewin. Mae'r byngalo sengl presennol yn wynebu'r de-orllewin ac mae ganddo bedair
ystafell wely ac mae wedi'i adeiladu o waliau bloc sydd wedi'u rendro a'u paentio a chanddo do teils ar oleddf. Mae gan y
byngalo ddrysau a ffenestri â fframiau uPVC.

Mae'r safle ehangach yn gweithredu menter gweit
[...]
nedd newydd yn fwy ynni-effeithlon. Nodwyd cyd-destun y safle hefyd mewn
perthynas â’r siediau presennol, y byddai’r annedd newydd mewn llinell â nhw fwy neu lai, a hefyd bod y safle yn sefyll ar ei
ben ei hun heb unrhyw dai cyfagos. Nodwyd nad oedd arddull bensaernïol benodol yn yr ardal.

Bu’r Panel hefyd yn archwilio’r safle o’r tu blaen gan nodi y byddai’r annedd newydd yn cael ei gosod ymhellach yn ôl ac nad
oedd modd ei gweld yn syth o’r ffordd wrth basio.

Daeth yr Is-gadeirydd â’r cyfarfod i ben.

                             8 / 58Page 13



 

Rhif y Cais / Application
Reference

A220763

Derbyniwyd / Received 10-10-2022

Y Bwriad / Proposal Proposed replacement dwelling (Demolition at completion), extension to the garden area
and associated works.

Lleoliad Safle / Site Location Allt y Bryn, Beulah, Newcastle Emlyn, SA38 9QH

Math o Gais / Application
Type

Full Planning

Ymgeisydd / Applicant Mr M Evans, Allt Y Bryn, Beulah, Newcastle Emlyn, Ceredigion, SA38 9QH

Asiant / Agent Mr Robert Thomas (Thomas Login Architecture), Plas Y Berllan, Ffostrasol, Llandysul,
Ceredigion, SA44 4TE

THE SITE AND RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

Allt y Bryn comprises a detached bungalow situated to the northern side of a country road located 4.1km from Beulah,
Newcastle Emlyn to the south and 4.5km from Tan-y-groes to the west. The existing detached bungalow is south west
facing and has four bedrooms and is constructed of block walls that have been rendered and painted with  a pitched tiled
roof. The bungalow has uPVC framed windows and doors.

The wider site operates car manufacturing enterprise known as Wales Motorsport, there are sheds, an allotment and a
woodland area that form part of the site.  

Planning history:

800128 - Extension to form self-contained flat for the elderly - Approved STC 18/3/1980

A040011 - Variation of conditions re: occupancy (D2472 condition 10 & D2799 condition 2) - Approved STC 16/5/2004

A040012 - Erection of an industrial workshop for business
[...]
 LU08 of the LDP. Policy LU08 supports proposals for
replacement dwellings provided that the new dwelling be located within or adjacent to the footprint of the original dwelling
and reflect the form, bulk, size and scale of the original dwelling and respect or enhance the design of the original dwelling,
that of surrounding properties and the locality.

The proposed dwelling is located adjacent to the original dwellinghouse with a larger footprint. The existing house will not be
demolished until the completion of the new dwelling, as per the assessment criteria this is acceptable as the demolition will
be done within an acceptable time period. Looking to the street scene, it is noted that the surrounding area depicts the
countryside with open fields, agricultural buildings and sporadic dwellings. The nearest dwelling is located 128m to the west
of the site and reflects a two-storey dwelling with a gabled roof form. It would be concluded that given the context of the
existing street scene that the design, size and scale of the proposed dwelling is considered inappropriate for the very rural
context.

The proposed replacement dwelling increases the living space of the application site and the mass and bulk increases to a
two storey dwellinghouse. The proposed dwelling would feature an increased height of 8.4m which is 3.5m higher than the
existing dwelling and width of 22.8m which is 4.3m wider than the existing dwelling, mirrored pitched roof on the front
elevation with an increased fenestration when compared to the existing house.

The site is located within an “Other Location” for the purposes of the Local Development Plan and as such, development
must be strictly controlled. Policy LU08: Replacement of Existing Dwellings is relevant and the replacement dwelling must
meet various criteria, which are discussed below:

According to the planning statement, the existing dwelling is currently occupied and is recognisable as a permanent Class
C3 dwelling. Criterion 1 is therefore satisfied.

In respect of Criterion 2i: the replacement dwelling should be located within or adjacent to the footprint of the original
dwelling and reflect the form, bulk, size and scale of the original dwelling unless there are demonstrable planning
advantages to be gained from deviating from the original orientation, position or size.

The replacement dwelling would be located adjacent to the footprint of the original dwelling, however the form, bulk, size
and scale will be larger and therefore would not reflect the original dwelling. Criterion 2i has therefore not been fully met.

Criterion 2ii states that the replacement dwelling should respect or enhance the design of the original dwelling, that of
surrounding property and the locality.

The appearance of the replacement dwelling is significantly different and introduces large fenestration on the front elevation,
an increased storey, and a roof which replaces a simple single storey dwellinghouse. Although the property is relatively
isolated and somewhat obstructed from public view, it nevertheless does not respect the architectural style of the existing
dwelling and therefore Criterion 2ii has not been met.

Criterion 3 states that the proposed development will be subject to the demolition of the original dwelling at the appropriate
time. The existing dwelling will be demolished prior to the first occupation of the new dwelling. In this regard, it meets
Criterion 3.

In summary, while the replacement dwelling accords with Criterion 1 and 3 of Policy LU08, the proposal does not meet

                            11 / 58Page 16



Criterion 2i and 2ii. The principle of a replacement dwelling in this location or design is therefore not accepted.

Amenity

Criterion 7 of Policy DM06 seeks to protect the amenity of occupiers of nearby properties from significant harm in relation to
privacy, noise and outlook. The existing house is visible from the main road and the replacement dwelling would be as well
as t
[...]
COMMENDATION:

REFUSAL

Reasons are as follows:

 1. By virtue of its form, bulk, size and scale the replacement dwelling would fail to reflect the characteristics of the original
dwelling. No demonstrable planning advantages have been demonstrated and therefore the proposal fails to accord with
Criterion 2i of policy LU08.

2. By reason of its height, bulk and overall design, the proposed replacement dwelling is considered excessive and fails to
                            12 / 58Page 17



respect the site’s rural farmstead setting. The proposed fenestration is inconsistent in regard to design and pattern and
overall the proposal fails to accord with Policies DM06 and DM17.

REASONS FOR REFERRAL TO THE DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE:

The Local Member does not agree with the opinion that the design is not in keeping with local housing stock. He wishes that
the planning committee has the opportunity to view it in detail and make an informed decision.

Site Inspection Panel 

Members of the Development Management Committee, at its meeting on 12 July 2023, resolved to refer the application to
the Site Inspection Panel (SIP) for consideration in accordance with Paragraph 2 of the Council’s adopted criteria.

The SIP met on Monday 31 July 2023 and comprised Cllr Ifan Davies (Vice Chair), Cllr Rhodri Evans, Cllr Gareth Lloyd, Cllr
Gethin Davies, and Cllr Marc Davies. Also in attendance were Cllr Chris James and Cllr Amanda Edwards as local
members, and Mrs Sian Holder, Development Management Team Leader South.

Mrs Holder introduced the application and the main reasons why the LPA are recommending that the application is refused,
which is based on the scale and design of the replacement dwelling and thus its non-compliance with Policies LU08, DM06
and DM17 of the Local Development Plan.

The Panel inspected the land to the rear of the existing dwelling, where the replacement dwelling is proposed to be sited.
Discussions were had on the scale of the existing bungalow and its comparison with the replacement dwelling in terms of its
footprint. It was noted that the existing building was of no architectural merit and that the replacement dwelling would be
more energy efficient. The context of the site was also noted with regards to the existing sheds, where the replacement
dwelling would roughly be in line with, and also that the site stood in isolation with no nearby dwellings. It was noted that
there was no specific architectural style in the locality.

The Panel also inspected the site from the front noting that the replacement dwelling would be set further back and that it
was not immediately visible from the road when passing.

The Vice Chair consequently closed the meeting.

 

                            13 / 58Page 18



2. Prif Eitemau/Main Items

#
Cyfeirnod y Cais

/ Application
Reference

Dyddiad y
derbyniwyd /

Received
Date

Ymgeisydd
/ Applicant

Bwriad / Proposal Lleoliad / Location
Argymhelliad /

Recommendation

1 A220774 13-10-2022
Mr and Mrs
E & E
James

Proposed reinstatement
of dwelling to be used as
a holiday unit to include
installation of package
treatment plant and new
vehicular access.

Ty'n Bwlch, Lledrod,
SY23 4TD

Refuse

2 A230198 15-03-2023 Mr T Brunt
Cattle housing with
nutrient store

Coybal, New Quay.
SA45 9TU

Approve Subject to
Conditions

3 A230369 19-05-2023

Mr Dylan
Evans
(Ceredigion
County
Council)

Porch extension and
new boundary walls
including new generator
store along with a
change of use from
office use to C2
residential care home.

Min y Mor Bungalow,
Wellington Gardens,
Aberaeron, SA46 0BQ

Approve Subject to
Conditions

4 A230399 05-06-2023
Mr Richard
Jones

1st floor extension
23 Bro Henllys,
Felinfach, Lampeter,
Ceredigion, SA48 8AD

Refuse

                            14 / 58Page 19

Agenda Item 6



2.1. A220774

                            15 / 58Page 20



Rhif y Cais / Application
Reference

A220774

Derbyniwyd / Received 13-10-2022

Y Bwriad / Proposal Adfer annedd i’w defny
[...]
LIAD:

Mae’r ACLl yn argymell bod y cais yn cael ei wrthod am nad oes digon o’r adeilad ar ôl i’w drawsnewid.  Yn hytrach, mae’r
cynnig yn gyfystyr â llety gwyliau newydd a adeiladwyd i’r diben hwnnw mewn ardal cefn gwlad agored, sy’n mynd yn groes i
bolisïau S01, S04 ac LU17 y CDLl, a pholisïau a chanllawiau cynllunio cenedlaethol.

 

 

                            20 / 58Page 25



Rhif y Cais / Application
Reference

A220774

Derbyniwyd / Received 13-10-2022

Y Bwriad / Proposal Proposed reinstatement of dwelling to be used as a holiday unit to include installation of package
treatment plant and new vehicular access.

Lleoliad Safle
/ Site Location

Ty'n Bwlch, Lledrod, SY23 4TD

Math o Gais /
Application Type

Full Planning

Ymgeisydd / Applicant Mr and Mrs E & E James, Henbant, Lledrod, Aberystwyth, Ceredigion, SY23 4HZ

Asiant / Agent Mrs Gwennan Jenkins (JMS Planning and Development), Hafan Y Coed, Maeshyfryd, Lampeter,
SA48 8AN

THE SITE AND RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

The application site refers to a redundant dwelling and associated outbuildings located within the open countryside,
approximately 0.8miles to the north-west of the village of Lledrod. All that remains of the dwelling and outbuildings are small
sections of a stone wall, a chimney breast, and two windows and a door opening. 

A previous application for the same development was withdrawn on 25-04-2022 (ref: A211057).

DETAILS OF DEVELOPMENT 

The application seeks full planning permission for the reinstatement of the dwelling to provide a self-contained holiday unit.
The proposal includes re-building the dwelling to two storey with a small extension to the rear, and an attached single storey
section to the side, where the outbuildings once stood, with a rear extension. The two storey section measures
approximately 9.2 metres along the front elevation, 8.2 metres along the side elevation, and 7 metres to ridge height. The
single storey section to the side measures approximately 17 metres along t
[...]
gulations 2017 with regard to potential impacts on the nearby designated sites. The County Ecologist concluded
that no significant effect on the designated features of the sites is predicted and notes a betterment by way of a reduction to
the ammonia emissions on site. An informative shall be included in line with recommendation regarding pollution prevention
during construction works.

The County Ecologist noted that the development will result in the loss of approximately 20 m of species poor hedgerow,
improved grassland, and scrub -- deemed to be of negligible ecological value. Suitable mitigation and enhancement
measures are outlined by the submitted appraisal and indicated on the submitted plan -- these shall be secured via suitably
worded planning condition.

Land Drainage

The development requires SuDS Approval prior to the commencement of works -- an informative shall be included to this
effect upon the Decision Notice.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve STC

The application constitutes Major Development and therefore requires referral to Development Management
Committee in line with the Council's Scheme of Delegation.

                            33 / 58Page 38



2.3. A230369

                            34 / 58Page 39



Pwyllgor / Committee

Rhif y Cais /
Application Reference

A230369

Derbyniwyd / Received 19-05-2023

Y Bwriad / Proposal Porch extension and new boundary walls including new generator store along with a change of
use from office use to C2 residential care home.

Lleoliad Safle
/ Site Location

Min y Mor Bungalow, Wellington Gardens, Aberaeron, SA46 0BQ

Math o Gais /
Application Type

Full Planning

Ymgeisydd / Applicant Mr Dylan Evans (Ceredigion County Council), Canolfan Rheidol Rhodfa Padarn, Llanbadarn
Fawr, Aberystwyth, Ceredigion, SY23 3UE

Asiant / Agent Mr Mathew Tench (Mathew Tench Architects), Llety Bach, Pisgah, Aberystwyth, Ceredigion,
SY23 4EF

Y SAFLE A HANES PERTHNASOL

Mae’r cais yn ymwneud ag eiddo unllawr sy’n cael ei ddefnyddio
[...]
araf ac orau sydd ar gael mewn perthynas â
llifogydd.  Fel y cyfryw, ni ystyrir bod y datblygiad arfaethedig mewn perygl o lifogydd.

O ystyried maint cymharol fach a natur y datblygiad arfaethedig, ni ystyrir y bydd yn achosi i ddŵr wyneb beri llifogydd mewn
man arall.

ARGYMHELLIAD

Cymeradwyo yn unol ag amodau.

Rhesymau dros Gyfeirio

Gwneir y cais ar ran Cyngor Sir Ceredigion ac felly mae wedi’i gyfeirio at sylw’r pwyllgor rheoli datblygu i’w ystyried yn unol
â’r cynllun dirprwyo ysgrifenedig.

                            39 / 58Page 44



Rhif y Cais /
Application Reference

A230369

Derbyniwyd / Received 19-05-2023

Y Bwriad / Proposal Porch extension and new boundary walls including new generator store along with a change of
use from office use to C2 residential care home.

Lleoliad Safle
/ Site Location

Min y Mor Bungalow, Wellington Gardens, Aberaeron, SA46 0BQ

Math o Gais /
Application Type

Full Planning

Ymgeisydd / Applicant Mr Dylan Evans (Ceredigion County Council), Canolfan Rheidol Rhodfa Padarn, Llanbadarn
Fawr, Aberystwyth, Ceredigion, SY23 3UE

Asiant / Agent Mr Mathew Tench (Mathew Tench Architects), Llety Bach, Pisgah, Aberystwyth, Ceredigion,
SY23 4EF

THE SITE AND RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

The application relates to a single storey property currently in use as office accommodation owned by Ceredigion County
Council and located within the settlement of Aberaeron.

The building is modest in scale is single storey in height.

There are residential properties of located to the immediate east of Penmaesglas, with further residential properties to the
south, on the opposite side of the A487 trunk road.]

The residential care home of Min-y-mor is to the west of the application site.

DETAILS OF DEVELOPMENT

The application under consideration here seeks full planning permission for the change of use of the property from B1 office
use to a C2 residential institution.

C2 uses are considered to include the following:

Use for the provision of resid
[...]
niwyd / Received 05-06-2023

Y Bwriad / Proposal 1st floor extension

Lleoliad Safle / Site Location 23 Bro Henllys, Felinfach, Lampeter, Ceredigion, SA48 8AD

Math o Gais / Application Type Householder Planning

Ymgeisydd / Applicant Mr Richard Jones, 23 Bro Henllys, Felinfach, Lampeter, Ceredigion, SA48
8AD

Asiant / Agent Daryl Thomas (Cartref Designs Ltd), Cartref, Llanybydder, SA40 9RB

THE SITE AND RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

The application site relates to a two-storey semi-detached dwelling within the estate of Bro Henllys, Felinfach. The dwelling
is located in the centre of the modest housing estate surrounded by properties of the same scale and design.

The site lies within the Aeron Valley Special Landscape Area

A160577 - Extension to dwelling and erection of garage - Approved STC (13-10-2016)

A220735 - Proposed 1st Floor Extension - Refused (06-02-2023)

DETAILS OF DEVELOPMENT

Householder planning permission is sought for the erection of a first-floor extension on top of the previously approved porch
upon the principal elevation to accommodate the primary bathroom of the dwelling. This would allow for the bedrooms to be
increase slightly in size and the addition of an ensuite shower room to the primary bedroom. It is of importance to mention
that the construction of the porch has not been complete.

The proposed extension will measure ~ 3.1m by ~3.26m with an increase in eaves and ridge height by ~2.7m respectively
from the height of the partially constructed, previously approved porch.

In total the proposed extension would measure 6.4m in height.

The proposed development is a resubmission of a previously refused scheme (planning application A220735). During
consideration of this application, discussion was had with the Agent regarding the possibility of submitting a revised scheme
to the side or the rear of the property. However, these recommendations have not been progressed. The proposed
development is therefore identical to the previously refused
[...]
6 A230505
Mr Paul
Mander

Rhosydd, Gorrig Road,
Pentrellwyn, Llandysul
occupied in breach of
occupancy condition for
more than 10 years.

Rhosydd, Gorrig Road,
Pentrellwyn, Llandysul.
SA44 4LQ

Caniatawyd y
Tystysgrif / Certificate
Granted

21-07-2023

#
Cyfeirnod y Cais

/ Application
Reference

Ymgeisydd
/ Applicant

Bwriad / Proposal Lleoliad / Location
Penderfyniad /

Decision

Dyddiad
Penderfyniad

/ Decision
Issued Date

                            56 / 58Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



4. Penderfyniadau Apeliadau/Appeal Decisions
06-07-2023 - 02-08-2023

#

Cyfeirnod
yr Apel /
Appeal

Reference

Cais /
Gorfoda

eth /
Linked

Applicati
on /

Enforce
ment

Apeliwr /
Appellant

Rhesymau dros apelio /
Grounds for Appeal

Lleoliad / Location
Penderfyniad

Allanol / External
Decision

Dyddiad
Penderfyniad

Allanol /
External
Decision

Date

                            57 / 58Page 63

Agenda Item 8



5. Apeliadau a Dderbyniwyd/Appeals Received
06-07-2023 - 02-08-2023

#

Cyfeirnod
yr Apel /
Appeal

Reference

Cais /
Gorfoda

eth /
Linked

Applicati
on /

Enforce
ment

Apeliwr /
Appellant

Rhesymau dros apelio /
Grounds for Appeal

Lleoliad / Location
Penderfyniad

Allanol / External
Decision

Dyddiad
Penderfyniad

Allanol /
External
Decision

Date

1
CAS-
02806-
Y0L4J8

A220682
Mr Jeff
Morgan

Against refusal
Bedwen, Stryd yr
Eglwys, Llanon, SY23
5HW

2
CAS-
02881-
T8Q1C6

A220768

Mr A
Hughes (E.
LL. Hughes
& Sons)

Against Refusal 

Land off Maesceinion &
35 Maesceinion,
Waunfawr, Aberystwyth,
Ceredigion, SY23 3QQ

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

                            58 / 58Page 64

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Agenda
	4 To consider the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on the 12 July 2023
	5 To consider planning applications deferred at previous Meetings of the Committee
	6 Development, Advertisement, Local Authority and Statutory Applications
	7 Planning applications dealt with by way of delegated authority
	8 Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
held at the Hybrid - Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron / remotely via 

video conference onWednesday, 9 August 2023 
 
PRESENT;  Councillor Rhodri Davies (Chair), Councillors Gethin Davies, Marc 
Davies, Meirion Davies, Ifan Davies, Raymond Evans, Rhodri Evans, Hugh R M 
Hughes, Ceris Jones, Maldwyn Lewis, Gareth Lloyd, Sian Maehrlein, Chris James, 
Mark Strong and Carl Worrall. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Wyn Evans   
 
Officers in attendance:   
Mr Russell Hughes-Pickering, Corporate Lead Officer – Economy & Regeneration, 
Mrs Catrin Newbold – Service Manager (Development Management), Mr Sam 
Pugh- Development Management Team Leader – South,  Nia Jones, Corporate 
Manager – Democratic Services, Mrs Ffion Lloyd, Solicitor and Mrs Dwynwen 
Jones, Scrutiny Support Officer. 
 
 

(10.00  - 11.30 am) 
 

 
 

10 Apologies 
None. 
 

11 Personal Matters 
The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting. 
 

12 Disclosures of personal interest/prejudicial interest 
There were no disclosures of Personal and/or Prejudicial Interest. 
 

13 To consider the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on the 12 
July 2023 
It was RESOLVED to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of 12 July 2023. 
  
 

14 To consider planning applications deferred at previous Meetings of the 
Committee 
5 Planning applications deferred at previous Meetings of the Committee  
Consideration was given to the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer – 
Economy and Regeneration on the following planning applications which had 
been considered at a previous meeting and which required further 
consideration by the Committee: - 
  
A220763 Proposed replacement dwelling (Demolition at completion), 
extension to the garden area and associated works, Allt y Bryn,Beulah, 
Newcastle Emlyn. 
  



 

2 
 

To APPROVE the application subject to conditions. 
  
Members did not agree with the recommendation of the Officers and were of 
the opinion that the application could be approved for the following reasons: - 
  

      Members considered that whilst the proposed replacement dwelling 
was larger than the original, the scale of the proposed dwelling suited 
the site as there were large industrial buildings adjacent to the site 
and agricultural sheds further along the road.    

       Members considered that the existing building was of low architectural 
value and that the replacement dwelling was modern and would be 
more energy efficient and would be a visual improvement to the site.  

      Members noted that the site stood in isolation with no nearby dwellings 
and considered that the proposed replacement dwelling enhanced the 
design of the area. Members considered that there was no specific 
architectural style in the locality and that there were several similar 
houses in the area with large fenestration. The site was not a 
farmstead and the Site Inspection Panel had noted that the 
replacement dwelling would be set further back than the existing and 
considered that it would not be immediately visible from the road when 
passing.  
  

For these reasons, Members considered that the replacement dwelling could 
be approved as the application accorded with criterion 2 of Policy LU08 and 
Policies DM06 and DM17  
  
  
 

15 Development, Advertisement, Local Authority and Statutory 
Applications 
6 Development, Advertisement, Local Authority and Statutory      
Applications 
Consideration was given to the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer 
Economy and Regeneration upon development, advertisement; local 
authority and statutory planning Applications:- 
  
Mr and Mrs Eurig James (Applicants) addressed the Committee in 
accordance with the Operational procedure for Members of the Public 
addressing the Development Management Committee.    
  
A220774  Proposed reinstatement of dwelling to be used as a holiday unit to 
include installation of package treatment plant and new vehicular access, 
Ty'n Bwlch, Lledrod. 
  
To REFER the application to the Site Inspection Panel in accordance with 
Paragraph 5 of the Council’s adopted criteria and to DEFER the application 
to allow further time for a ‘cooling off’ period to consider the points raised by 
Members and to consider whether there are any material considerations that 
are justified to outweigh the planning policies, prior to reporting back to 
Committee. 



 

3 
 

_____________________________________________________________ 
 
A230198 Cattle housing with nutrient store, Coybal, New Quay 
  
To APPROVE subject to conditions.  
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
A230369  Porch extension and new boundary walls including new generator 
store along with a change of use from office use to C2 residential care home, 
 Min y Mor Bungalow, Wellington Gardens, Aberaeron 
  
To APPROVE subject to conditions.  
  
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
Mr Richard Jones addressed the Committee in accordance with the 
Operational procedure for Members of the Public addressing the 
Development Management Committee   
  
A230399  1st floor extension,  23 Bro Henllys, Felinfach, Lampeter, 
Ceredigion,  
  
To REFER the application to the Site Inspection Panel in accordance with 
Paragraph 5 of the Council’s adopted criteria. 
_____________________________________________________________ 
  

16 Planning applications dealt with by way of delegated authority 
It was RESOLVED to note the schedule of planning applications dealt with 
the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer – Economy and Regeneration.  
  
 

17 Appeals 
It was AGREED to note the appeals received. 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Development Management Committee 
held on 13 September 2023 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   


